Decision No. 423904

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFIC ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMFANY for authority to relocate San Dimas Agency Station.

Application No. 30949

## ORDER

Pacific Electric Railway Company, a corporation, on January 25, 1950, applied for authority to relocate its San Dimas agency station on its San Dimas branch to a point on its Los Angeles-San Bernardino main line, in Los Angeles County, a highway distance from the present station of approximately 1.8 miles. Applicant alleges that the present station facilities at San Dimas are in poor condition and applicant, upon receiving this authority, intends to retire and remove said station building; that a team track will be retained for handling carload traffic; that the proposed location is a former Southern Pacific Company depot which is suitable and adequate for use as a station facility; that the proposed location is within switching limits of San Dimas; and that no change will result in existing tariffs.

It appearing that a public hearing is not necessary herein and that the application should be granted,

IT IS ORDERED that Pacific Electric Railway Company is hereby authorized to relocate its San Dimas agency station located on its San Dimas branch to a point on its Los Angeles-San Bernardino main line, more particularly described in the

application, and to change its station records and tariffs accordingly, subject to the following conditions:

- (1) Applicant shall give not less than ten (10) days notice to the public of said agency relocation by posting notice in the present station.
- (2) Applicant shall, within thirty (30) days thereafter, notify this Commission, in writing, of the relocation of the facilities authorized herein and of its compliance with the conditions hereof.
- (3) The authorization herein granted shall become void if not exercised within one year from the date hereof, unless further time is granted by subsequent order.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)

days after the date hereof.

day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 1950.

Justus R. Cesemen Diast Frances.

Commissioner Harold P. Hula being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding.